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Dear Mr. Khatri:

Subsequent to this cover letter is the 3" quarter well monitoring report for the former
Penske Truck Leasing site located at 725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA.

As an authorized representative of our company Penske Truck Leasing, the following
statement is listed below:
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Stantec

October 1, 2010

Mr. Paresh Khatri

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

(To Be Sent Via Electronic Upload to Alameda County ftp)

Re: 2010 Semi-Annual Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California
Alameda County Site ID RO0000354
Stantec PN: 185702145 200.0001

Dear Mr. Khatri:

Stantec Consulting Corporation (Stantec), on behalf of Penske Truck Leasing Company (Penske), has
prepared this 2010 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former Penske Truck Leasing
Facility (site) located at 725 Julie Ann Way in Oakland, California. There are ten onsite groundwater
monitoring wells associated with the site. Well construction details are presented on Table 1. This report
documents the procedures and results of the monitoring and sampling events conducted in the Second and
Third Quarter 2010.

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Groundwater levels were measured by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine Tech) in all ten wells in the second
quarter 2010 (May 10, 2010) and in the third quarter 2010 (July 16, 2010). An oil/water interface meter
graduated to 0.01 foot was used to determine the presence of free-phase product. No free-phase fuel
product was measured in any of the wells. Depth-to-groundwater measurements and surveyed wellhead top-
of-casing elevations were used to calculate groundwater surface elevations. The water-level measurements
taken during the second and third quarters of 2010 are presented in Table 2.

SEMI-ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

On July 16, 2010, wells MW-1R, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7R, MW-8, OW-1, and OW-2 were sampled by Blaine
Tech. Prior to sampling, wells were purged of approximately three well casing volumes using a diaphragm
pump fitted with new, disposable tubing for each well. During purging, the evacuated water was periodically
measured for pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature, and visually inspected for color, presence of free
product, and turbidity. Downhole dissolved oxygen (DO) measurements and oxidation reduction potential
(ORP) measurements were recorded pre- and post-purging at each well. Physical parameters, purge
volumes for each well, visual observations, and sampling notes were recorded on field data sheets and are
included in Appendix A.
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Upon removal of the appropriate purge volume and stabilization of the measured field parameters, samples
were collected from each well using a new, disposable bailer. Samples were collected into laboratory-
supplied containers and stored cold during delivery to a state-certified analytical laboratory.

ANALYTICAL PROGRAM

Groundwater samples were analyzed for the following constituents:

O Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA)
Method 8015M with silica gel treatment;

0 TPH as gasoline (TPHg) by US EPA Method 8015M (soil) and US EPA Method 8260B
(groundwater);

O Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) by
US EPA Method 8260B; and,

O Ethylene dichloride (EDC) and ethylene dibromide (EDB) by US EPA Method 8260B.

WASTE MANAGEMENT AND DISPOSAL
Purge/rinsate water generated during groundwater sampling activities was stored in California DOT-approved
55-gallon steel drums and left onsite pending characterization and disposal.
RESULTS
Groundwater Monitoring Results
Groundwater elevation data from the May 10, 2010, and July 16, 2010, are presented in Table 2. The

Second and Third Quarter potentiometric surface maps are included as Figures 3 and 4, respectively.

May 2010 depth-to-groundwater measurements ranged from 4.13 to 5.52 feet below the top of casing,
corresponding to a range of groundwater elevations of -0.05 to 0.96 feet relative to the local City of Oakland
datum. Groundwater flow direction was toward the southwest.

July 2010 depth-to-groundwater measurements ranged from 4.31 to 5.90 feet below the top of casing,
corresponding to a range of groundwater elevations of -0.32 to 0.92 feet relative to the local City of Oakland
datum. Groundwater flow direction was toward the southwest.

No sheen or measurable fuel product was observed during the Second or Third Quarter monitoring events.

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Field parameter data of pH, DO, and ORP are presented in Table 3 and groundwater sample analytical
results are presented in Table 4. Results for TPHd, TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE are shown on Figure 5. The
following summarizes groundwater chemical results:
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U TPHd was reported in all seven groundwater samples at concentrations ranging from 360
micrograms per liter (ug/L; well MW-8) to 12,000 pg/L (well MW-4). TPHd concentrations reported in
wells OW-1 and OW-2 increased from the previous sampling event in April 2009. The TPHd
concentration reported in replacement well MW-1R is consistent with historical data from MW-1. The
TPHd concentration reported in replacement well MW-7R is lower than historical data from well
MW-7.

U TPHg was reported in four of seven groundwater samples at concentrations ranging from 52 pg/L
(well MW-7R) to 120 pg/L (wells MW-1R and MW-4). Reported concentrations of TPHg are generally
consistent with historical data. The reported concentration in well OW-2 represents a slight decrease
compared to historical data, and this event represents the first time TPHg has not been detected
above the reporting limit in OW-1.

U Benzene was reported only in the sample from well MW-7R, at a concentration of 0.63 pg/L.

U MTBE was reported in five of the seven groundwater samples at concentrations ranging from 1.6
pa/L (well MW-4) to 5.1 pg/L (well OW-1). Toluene, ethylbenzene, EDC, and EDB were not detected
at or above laboratory reporting limits in any of the seven groundwater samples analyzed.

U DO values ranged from 1.07 mg/L to 2.91 mg/L.

CONCENTRATION TRENDS

The following is a summary of concentration trends for each of the chemical constituents.
TPHd — A plot depicting TPHd concentrations over time is included as Figure 5.

U TPHd concentrations in wells MW-8, MW-2, OW-1, and OW-2 have increased since the previous
sampling event.

0 TPHd concentrations reported at replacement wells MW-1R and MW-7R are lower than those
reported at previous wells MW-1 and MW-7, although the concentration in well MW-1R is consistent
with historical data.

O As illustrated on Figure 5, concentrations of TPHd in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-7, and MW-8
have decreased from historical high concentrations observed before Fenton’s treatment in October
2000, while concentrations have increased in wells OW-1 and OW-2.

TPHg — A plot depicting TPHg concentrations over time is included as Figure 6.
O All detectable TPHg concentrations decreased since than the previous sampling event.

O April 2009 was the first time TPHg has not been detected above the reporting limit in OW-1.

O As illustrated on Figure 6, concentrations of TPHg in all wells have decreased from historical high
concentrations observed prior to October 2000.
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BTEX — A plot depicting benzene concentrations over time is included as Figure 7.

U Benzene concentrations continue to decline in site wells, most notably in well MW-1. Well MW-7R
was the only well with a detection, but the concentration is less than 1 pg/L.

U Toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes have not been detected since 2001.
MTBE — A plot depicting MTBE concentrations over time is included as Figure 8.

U MTBE concentrations in site wells are typically low, with values in the 5-10 pg/L range in most wells.
The current data set is consistent with historical site data.

U Well OW-2 has historically reported the highest concentrations of MTBE dating to December 1999.
Since this time, MTBE concentrations have declined from a historical high concentration of 17 pg/L to
4.9 pg/L.

EDC/EDB

U Lead scavengers EDC and EDB have not been detected in groundwater since first analyzed in April
2009.

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

Wells MW-1R and MW-7R are appropriately screened to observe free-product on the groundwater table
based on measured static groundwater and the well screen interval. The chemical data reported for MW-1R
is similar to historical MW-1 data, while initial groundwater chemical data from well MW-7R is lower than
historical MW-7 data. This relationship will be evaluated during future monitoring. A preliminary assessment
of wells that are appropriately screened (MW-1R andMW-7R) versus the old wells that had submerged
screens (MW-1 and MW-7) indicates that the concentrations are the same or lower than previously observed.

Project Status

In correspondence dated December 17, 2009, the ACEHS requested the submittal of a FS/CAP following
installation of wells MW-1R and MW-7R. Based on the absence of free-phase product in well MW-1R, we
recommend one additional sampling event to evaluate conditions in the new wells prior to preparing a
FS/CAP.

In accordance with Stantec’s October 27, 2009, Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan, Stantec will continue
to monitor wells MW-1R and MW-7R for free-phase fuel product on a quarterly basis for remainder of the year
along with wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-8, OW-1, and OW-2. The third quarterly
groundwater monitoring event will be conducted during the fourth quarter 2010.
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If you have any questions regarding this document or the findings herein presented, please contact the
undersigned at (925) 299-9300.

Sincerely,

STANTEC CONSULTING CORPORATION

-— | \
Z se Tt Aol
G {)C)E'-\-ﬂ's-._._

Eva Hey Neil Doran, P.G., #8503
Project Manager Senior Geologist
Tel: (925) 299-9300 Tel: (916) 384-0722
Fax: (925) 299-9302 Fax: (916) 861-0430
eva.hey@stantec.com neil.doran@stantec.com

cc: Mr. Andrew Cullen, Penske Truck Leasing, Reading PA

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Table 1: Well Construction Details

Table 2: Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 3: Field Parameter Data

Table 4: Groundwater Analytical Results

Figure 1: Site Location Map

Figure 2: Site Plan

Figure 3: Groundwater Elevation Surface Contour Map — May 2010
Figure 4: Groundwater Elevation Surface Contour Map — July 2010
Figure 5: Fuel Hydrocarbons Constituents in Groundwater

Figure 6: TPHd versus Time

Figure 7: TPHg versus Time

Figure 8: Benzene versus Time

Figure 9: MTBE versus Time

Appendix A: Groundwater Sample Collection Logs
Appendix B: Water Sample Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms
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TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Penske Facility - 725 Julie Ann Way , Oakland, CA

Total Screen Top of Casing
Depth Length | Screen Interval Elevation
Well | (feet bgs)| (feet) (feet bgs) (feet msl)
MW-1 35 25 100 - 35.0 5.43
MW-1R 20 16.5 35 - 200 4.73
MW-2 30 20 10.0 - 30.0 6.20
MW-3 35 25 100 - 35.0 6.10
MW-4 33.5 27 65 - 335 5.18
MW-5 35 25 6.0 - 31.0 4.71
MW-6 25 10 150 - 25.0 5.37
MW-7 29 15 140 - 29.0 5.38
MW-7R 20 16.5 35 - 200 4.50
MW-8 28 18 100 - 28.0 5.44
OW-1 13.5 na na na 5.09
Oow-2 14.0 na na na 5.39
na: not available
Page 1 of 1
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

TABLE 2

FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
No. Date (Feet)™” (Feet) (Feet)
MW-1 02/20/97 543 5.41 0.02
05/28/97 5.98 -0.55
09/19/97 6.45 -1.02
11/17/97 6.14 -0.71
02/27/98 4.83 0.60
05/27/98 6.42 -0.99
10/01/98 6.49 -1.06
12/22/98 6.35 -0.92
12/28/99 7.34 -1.91
03/14/00 4.95 0.48
06/28/00 5.54 -0.11
09/14/00 6.41 -0.98
12/11/00 6.08 -0.65
03/14/01 6.11 -0.68
06/13/01 5.68 -0.25
08/29/01 6.13 -0.70
12/12/01 5.31 0.12
04/11/02 5.21 0.22
12/05/02 5.85 -0.42
04/22/09 5.03 0.40
Well MW-1 abandoned on January 11, 2010 and replaced with well MW-1R on January 12, 2010.
MW-1R 02/08/10 4.73 4.41 0.32
05/10/10 4.58 0.15
07/16/10 4.98 -0.25
MW-2 02/20/97 6.20 6.26 -0.06
05/28/97 6.65 -0.45
09/19/97 6.90 -0.70
11/17/97 6.75 -0.55
02/27/98 5.31 0.89
05/27/98 5.87 0.33
10/01/98 6.95 -0.75
12/22/98 6.70 -0.50
12/28/99 7.08 -0.88
03/15/00 5.45 0.75
06/28/00 6.37 -0.17
09/14/00 6.86 -0.66
12/11/00 7.33 -1.13
03/14/01 5.75 0.45
06/13/01 6.33 -0.13
08/29/01 6.71 -0.51
12/12/01 5.92 0.28
04/11/02 5.88 0.32
12/05/02 6.56 -0.36
12/05/02 6.56 -0.36
04/22/09 5.52 0.68
02/08/10 5.28 0.92
05/10/10 5.46 0.74
07/16/10 5.80 0.40
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
No. Date (Feet)™” (Feet) (Feet)
MW-3 02/20/97 6.10 6.36 -0.26
05/28/97 6.62 -0.52
09/19/97 6.83 -0.73
11/17/97 6.77 -0.67
02/27/98 5.38 0.72
05/27/98 6.05 0.05
10/01/98 6.95 -0.85
12/22/98 6.73 -0.63
12/28/99 7.22 -1.12
03/14/00 NM NM
06/28/00 6.37 -0.27
09/14/00 7.06 -0.96
12/11/00 6.68 -0.58
03/14/01 5.85 0.25
06/13/01 6.34 -0.24
08/29/01 6.70 -0.60
12/12/01 5.95 0.15
04/11/02 5.86 0.24
12/05/02 6.55 -0.45
12/05/02 6.55 -0.45
04/22/09 NM NM
02/08/10 5.31 0.79
05/10/10 5.52 0.58
07/16/10 5.90 0.20
MW-4 02/20/97 5.18 5.29 -0.11
05/28/97 5.66 -0.48
09/19/97 6.00 -0.82
11/17/97 6.06 -0.88
02/27/98 4.66 0.52
05/27/98 5.98 -0.80
10/01/98 5.23 -0.05
12/22/98 6.57 -1.39
12/28/99 6.54 -1.36
03/14/00 4.86 0.32
06/28/00 5.55 -0.37
09/14/00 6.05 -0.87
12/11/00 5.93 -0.75
03/14/01 5.04 0.14
06/13/01 5.25 -0.07
08/29/01 5.89 -0.71
12/12/01 5.14 0.04
04/11/02 4.96 0.22
12/05/02 5.68 -0.50
04/22/09 4.67 0.51
02/08/10 4.71 0.47
05/10/10 4.55 0.63
07/16/10 5.12 0.06
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

TABLE 2

Well Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
No. Date (Feet)™” (Feet) (Feet)
MW-5 02/20/97 4.71 4.68 0.03
05/28/97 5.21 -0.50
09/19/97 5.43 -0.72
11/17/97 5.28 -0.57
02/27/98 4.10 0.61
05/27/98 5.40 -0.69
10/01/98 5.42 -0.71
12/22/98 5.40 -0.69
12/28/99 5.73 -1.02
03/14/00 NM NM
06/28/00 5.11 -0.40
09/14/00 NM NM
12/11/00 5.48 -0.77
03/14/01 4.57 0.14
06/13/01 5.05 -0.34
08/29/01 5.34 -0.63
12/12/01 4.79 -0.08
04/11/02 4.66 0.05
12/05/02 5.32 -0.61
04/22/09 NM NM
02/08/10 4.13 0.58
05/10/10 4.20 0.51
07/16/10 4.44 0.27
MW-6 02/20/97 5.37 5.38 -0.01
05/28/97 5.93 -0.56
09/19/97 6.15 -0.78
11/17/97 6.06 -0.69
02/27/98 4.74 0.63
05/27/98 5.40 -0.03
10/01/98 6.37 -1.00
12/22/98 6.06 -0.69
12/28/99 6.40 -1.03
03/14/00 NM NM
06/28/00 6.71 -1.34
09/14/00 6.17 -0.80
12/11/00 NM NM
03/14/01 5.11 0.26
06/13/01 6.65 -1.28
08/29/01 6.00 -0.63
12/12/01 5.33 0.04
04/11/02 5.15 0.22
12/05/02 5.90 -0.53
04/22/09 NM NM
02/08/10 4.56 0.81
05/10/10 4.79 0.58
07/16/10 5.03 0.34

H:\PENSKE\Tables 1-4.xlsx

Page 3 of 5

Stantec Consulting Corporation



GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

TABLE 2

FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
No. Date (Feet)™” (Feet) (Feet)
MW-7 02/20/97 5.38 5.70 -0.32
05/28/97 5.46 -0.08
09/19/97 5.91 -0.53
11/17/97 5.59 -0.21
02/27/98 4.68 0.70
05/27/98 5.17 0.21
10/01/98 5.80 -0.42
12/22/98 5.78 -0.40
12/28/99 7.72 -2.34
03/14/00 4.50 0.88
06/28/00 5.51 -0.13
09/14/00 5.93 -0.55
12/11/00 5.72 -0.34
03/14/01 4.58 0.80
06/13/01 5.18 0.20
08/29/01 5.53 -0.15
12/12/01 4.73 0.65
04/11/02 4.68 0.70
12/05/02 5.25 0.13
04/22/09 4.58 0.80
Well MW-7 abandoned on January 11, 2010 and replaced with well MW-7R on January 12, 2010.
MW-7R 02/08/10 4.50 4.28 0.22
05/10/10 4.55 -0.05
07/16/10 4.82 -0.32
MW-8 02/20/97 544 5.10 0.34
05/28/97 5.68 -0.24
09/19/97 5.95 -0.51
11/17/97 5.91 -0.47
02/27/98 4.50 0.94
05/27/98 6.10 -0.66
10/01/98 6.13 -0.69
12/22/98 6.10 -0.66
12/28/99 6.30 -0.86
03/14/00 5.01 0.43
06/28/00 547 -0.03
09/14/00 5.99 -0.55
12/11/00 5.84 -0.40
03/14/01 4.90 0.54
06/13/01 5.40 0.04
08/29/01 5.80 -0.36
12/12/01 5.05 0.39
04/11/02 4.95 0.49
12/05/02 542 0.02
04/22/09 4.94 0.50
02/08/10 4.31 1.13
05/10/10 4.54 0.90
07/16/10 4.80 0.64
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
No. Date (Feet)™” (Feet) (Feet)
OW-1 12/28/99 5.09 5.77 -0.68
03/15/00 4.47 0.62
06/29/00 4.95 0.14
08/29/01 5.01 0.08
09/14/00 5.31 -0.22
12/11/00 5.17 -0.08
03/14/01 4.54 0.55
06/13/01 4.75 0.34
12/12/01 4.80 0.29
04/11/02 4.52 0.57
12/05/02 5.13 -0.04
04/22/09 4.19 0.90
02/08/10 4.20 0.89
05/10/10 413 0.96
07/16/10 4.31 0.78
Ow-2 12/28/99 5.39 6.08 -0.69
03/15/00 4.76 0.63
06/29/00 5.15 0.24
09/14/00 5.60 -0.21
12/11/00 5.45 -0.06
03/14/01 4.77 0.62
06/13/01 5.01 0.38
08/29/01 5.31 0.08
12/12/01 5.10 0.29
04/11/02 4.83 0.56
12/05/02 5.42 -0.03
04/22/09 4.52 0.87
02/08/10 4.41 0.98
05/10/10 4.49 0.90
07/16/10 4.47 0.92
Notes:

H:\PENSKE\Tables 1-4.xlsx

(a) - All well elevations resurveyed to site benchmark on February 10, 1993.
(b) - Wells MW-1R and MW-7R resurveyed on February 19, 2010
NM - Not Measured

Page 5 of 5

Stantec Consulting Corporation



TABLE 3
FIELD PARAMETER DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well pH D.O. ORP
No. Date (units) (mg/L) (millivolts)

MW-1 12/28/99 7.92 0.87 -211
03/14/00 7.29 1.12 -23
06/28/00 8.26 0.55 -248
09/14/00 6.92 0.36 -316
12/11/00 7.05 1.34 -55
03/14/01 7.07 1.24 -66
06/13/01 7.05 1.20 -109
08/29/01 7.78 NM -63
12/12/01 6.93 1.28 -4
04/12/02 6.72 0.37 -56
12/05/02 7.01 NM -79
04/22/09 6.94 0.08 -57/102

Well MW-1 abandoned on January 11, 2010
and replaced with well MW-1R on January 12, 2010.

MW-1R 02/08/10 7.27 1.07 NM
07/16/10 714 0.15 -139/-152

MW-2 12/28/99 7.94 0.96 -38
03/15/00 7.28 1.43 -255
06/28/00 7.52 0.89 -221
09/14/00 7.44 0.61 -310
12/11/00 7.28 1.96 24
03/14/01 7.34 1.46 11
06/13/01 7.07 0.95 -12
08/29/01 7.24 NM 70
12/12/01 7.13 0.88 13
04/11/02 7.25 0.66 126
12/05/02 7.01 0.14 -32
04/22/09 6.91 0.17 143/-12
02/08/10 6.91 3.56 NM
07/16/10 719 0.40 104/72

MW-3 12/28/99 NM NM NM
03/14/00 NM NM NM
06/28/00 NM NM NM
09/14/00 NM NM NM
12/11/00 NM NM NM
03/14/01 NM NM NM
06/13/01 NM NM NM
08/29/01 NM NM NM
12/13/01 NM NM NM
04/11/02 NM NM NM
12/05/02 NM NM NM
04/22/09 NM NM NM
02/08/10 NM NM NM
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FIELD PARAMETER DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

TABLE 3

Well pH D.O. ORP
No. Date (units) (mg/L) (millivolts)
MW-4 12/28/99 7.38 0.80 -201
03/14/00 6.97 2.11 35
06/28/00 6.87 3.57 -34
09/14/00 7.23 1.06 16
12/11/00 6.99 2.27 74
03/14/01 6.81 1.28 -91
06/13/01 6.97 0.97 -30
08/29/01 7.45 NM 104
12/13/01 6.88 0.34 199
04/12/02 6.77 0.95 12
12/05/02 6.81 0.56 -13
04/22/09 6.71 0.16 -67/-68
02/08/10 6.92 2.38 NM
MW-5 12/28/99 7.55 1.14 -118
03/14/00 NM NM NM
06/28/00 7.57 1.79 -103
09/14/00 NM NM NM
12/11/00 7.28 414 -1
03/14/01 NM NM NM
06/13/01 7.04 3.61 -44
08/29/01 NM NM NM
12/13/01 7.05 3.26 52
04/11/02 7.04 2.28 -524
12/05/02 NM NM NM
04/22/09 NM NM NM
MW-6 12/28/99 NM NM NM
03/14/00 NM NM NM
06/28/00 NM NM NM
09/14/00 NM NM NM
12/11/00 NM NM NM
03/14/01 NM NM NM
06/13/01 NM NM NM
08/29/01 NM NM NM
12/13/01 NM NM NM
04/11/02 NM NM NM
12/05/02 NM NM NM
04/22/09 NM NM NM
02/08/10 NM NM NM
07/16/10 6.99 0.47 -107/-124
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TABLE 3
FIELD PARAMETER DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Well pH D.O. ORP
No. Date (units) (mg/L) (millivolts)

MW-7 12/28/99 7.94 1.30 -58
03/14/00 7.23 1.05 -260
06/28/00 7.18 5.76 -164
09/14/00 7.06 0.65 -306
12/12/00 7.02 1.25 -70
03/14/01 7.10 0.94 -6
06/13/01 7.03 1.77 -94
08/29/01 7.34 NM 58
12/12/01 7.09 0.98 47
04/12/02 6.60 0.71 0
12/05/02 6.96 0.14 10
04/22/09 7.09 0.17 -37/-98

Well MW-7 abandoned on January 11, 2010
and replaced with well MW-7R on January 12, 2010.
MW-7R 02/08/10 7.43 2.32 NM
7.28 0.12 -148/-105

MW-8 12/28/99 7.79 0.42 -136
03/14/00 7.05 1.53 -27
06/28/00 8.86 1.87 -77
09/14/00 7.32 1.07 -166
12/12/00 7.05 1.16 -61
03/14/01 7.21 2.55 16
06/13/01 7.10 2.43 -21
08/29/01 7.52 NM 9
12/13/01 7.15 1.55 12
04/12/02 6.58 1.83 -10
12/05/02 6.91 0.07 -88
04/22/09 713 2.72 98/30
02/08/10 7.09 3.58 NM
07/16/10 7.26 0.29 68/0

OW-1 12/28/99 7.67 0.99 -89
03/15/00 7.31 1.16 -55
06/29/00 6.34 3.29 -48
09/14/00 7.02 0.98 -115
12/12/00 6.94 1.98 -5
03/14/01 7.04 2.89 -5
06/13/01 6.76 1.11 -58
08/29/01 7.04 NM -39
12/12/01 6.83 1.17 -46
04/11/02 7.19 0.75 -31
12/05/02 6.88 0.03 -79
04/22/09 6.80 0.29 -77/-88
02/08/10 6.98 2.91 NM
07/16/10 7.03 0.41 -81/-118

H:\PENSKE\Tables 1-4.xIsx Page 3 of 4 Stantec Consulting Corporation



FIELD PARAMETER DATA
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

TABLE 3

Well pH D.O. ORP
No. Date (units) (mg/L) (millivolts)

Oow-2 12/28/99 7.69 1.79 -58
03/15/00 7.25 0.99 -35
06/29/00 6.44 2.39 -66
09/14/00 7.21 1.33 -89
12/12/00 6.90 1.44 -76
03/14/01 7.16 2.68 -54
06/13/01 6.97 1.15 -92
08/29/01 7.16 NM -93
12/12/01 6.81 1.36 -61
04/11/02 7.08 0.89 -44
12/05/02 6.85 0.01 -95
04/22/09 6.89 0.35 -103/-90
02/08/10 7.10 2.12 NM
07/16/10 7.11 0.38 -107/-13

Notes:

D.O. - Dissolved Oxygen
mg/L - milligrams per liter
ORP - Oxidation Reduction Potential

NM - Not Measured
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TABLE 4

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Ethyl Ethylene Ethylene
Well TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE | Dichloride | Dibromide
No. Date (m/L)
MW-1 ] 02/20/97 | 200,000 2,900 260 61 42 96 NS NA NA
05/28/97 | 28,000 2,100 230 42 55 110 NS NA NA
09/19/97 | 2,700,000 | 110,000 230 140 250 700 ND NA NA
11/17/97 | 950,000 | 40,000 240 190 270 880© ND® NA NA
02/27/98 | 1,200,000 | 380,000 50 50 200 800 ND NA NA
05/27/98 | 280,000 | 13,000 110 13 66 390 ND NA NA
10/01/98 | 63,000 1,300 43 1.2 15 84 ND NA NA
12/22/98 | 79,000 2,000 32 ND® 23©) 130 ND NA NA
12/28/99 | 43,000 1,700 49 1.3 11 24 ND NA NA
03/14/00 4,300 540 59 1.3 12 23 NA NA NA
06/28/00 | 290,000 1,300 26 ND ND 23 ND NA NA
09/14/00 | 770,000 1,100 34 ND 3.9 17 ND NA NA
12/11/00 | 28,000 2,000 10 ND ND 9.3 ND NA NA
03/14/01 8,400 350 12 ND ND ND ND NA NA
06/13/01 13,000 340 6.4 ND ND 1.6 ND NA NA
08/29/01 26,000 140 0.5 ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/12/01 5,600 160 0.65 ND ND ND ND NA NA
04/12/02 | 23,000 260 3.4 ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/05/02 | 17,000 340 2.2 ND ND ND 6.0 NA NA
04/22/09 3,200 240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.6 <0.50 <0.50
DUP 12,000 310 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.8 <0.50 <0.50
Well MW-1 abandoned on January 11, 2010 and replaced with well MW-1R on January 12, 2010.
MW-1R | 02/08/10 5,600 120" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Dup 02/08/10 5,800 110® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 770 110® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Dup 07/16/10 960 120® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw-2 | 022097 | 1,000M ND ND ND ND ND NS NA NA
05/28/97 | 3,700®" ND ND ND ND ND NS NA NA
09/19/97 4100 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
11/17/97 1300 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
02/27/98 340 ND ND 0.9 ND ND ND NA NA
05/27/98 1300 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
10/01/98 | 3,500" 3,200 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/22/98 | 1,200%9 679 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/28/99 750 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
03/15/00 92 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
06/28/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
09/14/00 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/11/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
03/14/01 75 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
06/13/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
08/29/01 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/12/01 150 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
04/12/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/05/02 57* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
04/22/09 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/10 870" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 15 <0.50 <0.50
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TABLE 4

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Ethyl Ethylene Ethylene

Well TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene | Xylenes | MTBE | Dichloride | Dibromide

No. Date (n/L)

Mw-3 | 0220097 140™ ND ND ND ND ND NS NA NA
05/28/97 | 240®M ND ND ND ND ND NS NA NA
09/19/97 ND ND 0.7 ND ND ND ND NA NA
11/17/197 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
02/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
05/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
10/01/98 56" ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA

Well MW-3 no longer included in sampling program

MW-4 | 02/20/97 | 470,000 | 64,000 ND ND ND ND NS NA NA
05/28/97 | 1,000,000 | 11,000 ND ND ND ND NS NA NA
09/19/97 | 2,600,000 | 37,000 260 ND ND ND ND NA NA
11/17/97 | 57,000 4,400 25 ND®© ND®© ND© ND© NA NA
02/27/98 9,300 580 27 0.8 0.8 3 ND NA NA
05/27/98 | 11,000 3,900 14 0.6 ND ND ND NA NA
10/01/98 | 670,000 2,400 5.7 ND ND 46 ND NA NA
12/22/98 3,700 200 ND® ND® ND® ND® ND® NA NA
12/28/99 5,800 1,000 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
03/14/00 4,800 350 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/28/00 8,400 120 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
09/14/00 | 19,000 130 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/11/00 730 120 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
03/14/01 580 50 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
06/13/01 260 54 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
08/29/01 30,000 940 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/13/01 260 50 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
04/12/02 230 50 ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/05/02 1,500 50 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
04/22/09 | 13,000 480 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.0 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/10 12,000 120® <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 2,700 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.2 <0.50 <0.50

Mw-5 | 022097 | 1,100M ND ND ND ND ND NS NA NA
05/28/97 | 5609 60™ ND ND ND ND NS NA NA
09/19/97 1,000 70 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
11/17/97 1,100 70 0.6 0.7 0.5 ND 5 NA NA
02/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND 5 NA NA
05/27/98 770 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
10/01/98 630 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/22/98 890" ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/28/99 440 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
03/15/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
06/28/00 110* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
09/14/00 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
12/11/00 130 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
03/14/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
06/13/01 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
08/29/01 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
12/13/01 530* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
04/11/02 230" ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA

Well MW-5 no longer included in sampling program

H:PENSKE\Tables 1-4.xIsx

Page 2 of 4

Stantec Consulting Corporation




TABLE 4

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Ethyl Ethylene Ethylene

Well TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene | Xylenes | MTBE | Dichloride | Dibromide

No. Date (n/L)

Mw-7 [ 02/20/97 | 1,500,000 | 15,000 81 51 ND ND NS NA NA
05/28/97 | 440,000 | 390,000 ND ND ND ND NS NA NA
09/19/97 | 910,000 3,600 110 64 37 ND ND NA NA
11/17/97 | 18,000,000| 15,000 110 41© 12© 110 ND® NA NA
02/27/98 | 290,000 | 45,000 80 60 ND ND ND NA NA
05/27/98 1,600 140 23 0.9 0.9 3 ND NA NA
10/01/98 | 89,000 710 39 24 11 31 ND NA NA
12/22/98 | 240,000 3,900 51 ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/28/99 | 300,000 2,300 51 53 13 27 ND NA NA
03/14/00 | 640,000 620 31 5.3 9.9 31 NA NA NA
06/28/00 | 2,900,000 | 3,200# 15 ND 32 30 ND NA NA
09/14/00 | 15,000,000] 1,900 11 ND 10 39 ND NA NA
12/12/00 | 340,000 4,500 5 ND ND 17 ND NA NA
03/14/01 | 170,000 8,000 5 ND ND ND ND NA NA
06/13/01 19,000 100 0.99 ND ND ND 6.2 NA NA
08/29/01 27,000 120 3.9 ND ND ND 5 NA NA
12/12/01 6,900 610 0.5 ND ND ND ND NA NA
04/12/02 2,600 110 0.5 ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/05/02 9,100 290 0.5 ND ND ND 57 NA NA
04/22/09 1,900 56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 34 <0.50 <0.50

Well MW-7 abandoned on January 11, 2010 and replaced with well MW-7R on January 12, 2010.
MW-7R | 02/08/10 560 52 ® 0.63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 | 12,000 | 4,000% 2.6 <50 0.8 6.9 25 <50 <50

Mw-8 | 02/20/97 2,500 340@ 2.1 53 7.1 94 NS NA NA
05/28/97 | 200® 480 25 12 ND 76 NS NA NA
09/19/97 7,000 1,000 0.8 5 0.5 130 ND NA NA
11/17/97 520 250 1.4 2.1 0.7 3 ND NA NA
02/27/98 150 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
05/27/98 70 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
10/01/98 440" ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/22/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA NA
12/28/99 130 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
03/14/00 170 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
06/28/00 300" ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
09/14/00 310 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/11/00 15,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
03/14/01 130 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
06/13/01 100 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
08/29/01 160* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/13/01 97* ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
04/12/02 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/05/02 97 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
04/22/09 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.9 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/10 360 ® <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 <0.50 <0.50
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TABLE 4

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER PENSKE TRUCK LEASING FACILITY
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Ethyl Ethylene Ethylene
Well TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene | Xylenes | MTBE | Dichloride | Dibromide
No. Date (n/L)
OwW-1 12/28/99 7,700 3,400 11 ND ND 2.6 ND NA NA
03/15/00 5,300 700 1.7 ND ND ND ND NA NA
06/29/00 1,300* 140# 4 ND ND 2.2 6.6 NA NA
09/14/00 5,800 180 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/12/00 230 110 3.4 ND ND ND ND NA NA
03/14/01 2,200 110 4 ND ND 0.5 ND NA NA
06/13/01 1,500 120 2.5 ND ND ND ND NA NA
08/29/01 1,200* 130# ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/12/01 3,100 76# ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
04/11/02 3,600* 300# ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/05/02 490# 78# ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
04/22/09 1,600 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 8.9 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/10 11,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 85 57" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 43 <0.50 <0.50
OW-2 12/28/99 3,300 770 36 ND ND 1.7 16 NA NA
03/15/00 1,100 350 24 ND ND ND 9.3 NA NA
06/29/00 850 160 7.4 ND ND ND 13 NA NA
09/14/00 6,300 590 26 0.79 ND 1.7 17 NA NA
12/12/00 320 210 6.6 ND ND ND 7.4 NA NA
03/14/01 960 320 5.6 ND ND ND ND NA NA
06/13/01 900 250 2.9 ND ND ND 10 NA NA
08/29/01 1,400 270 5.3 ND ND ND ND NA NA
12/12/01 4,100 280 14 ND ND ND 11 NA NA
04/11/02 4,100 820 6.4 ND ND ND NA NA NA
12/05/02 500 230 0.5 ND ND ND 5.6 NA NA
04/22/09 2,100 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 6.8 <0.50 <0.50
02/08/10 | 10,000 140 ™ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.9 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 2,000 210" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.7 <0.50 <0.50
B 02/08/10 NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 NA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
EB 02/08/10 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/16/10 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Notes:
mg/L - micrograms per liter NS - Well not sampled
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diese ND - Not detected at or above the laboratory detection limit
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gaso NA - Not analyzed
MTBE - Methyl tert butyl ether EB -equipment blank

(a) - Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.
(b) - Laboratory reports that the laboratory control sample failed for this batch, as well as when it was initially
analyzed on 6/3/97. All results should be considered as estimated values. No additional sample was available for re-extraction.

(c) - Laboratory reports reporting limits for diesel and gas/BTEX elevated due to high levels of target compound. Samples run at dilution.

(d) - Laboratory reports the peak pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture atypical of gasoline in the range of

(9)
(h)

()
i)

H:PENSKE\Tables 1-4.xIsx

n-CO09 to greater than n-C12. Quantitation is based on a gasoline reference in the range of n-C07 to n-C12 only.
(e) - Laboratory reports reporting limit(s) raised due to high level of analyte present in sample.
(f) - Laboratory reports the hydrocarbon pattern present in this sample represents an unknown mixture in the range of n-C09 to n-C36.

Quantitation is based on a diesel reference between n-C10 and n-C24 only.
- Laboratory reports that chromatogram indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20.
- Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
- Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020.

- Hydrocarbon reported does not match the diesel standard.

# - Hydrocarbon reported (in the gasoline range) does not match lab standard.
(k) - Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern that does not resemble standard.
Ethylene dichloride reported as 1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethylene dibromide reported as 1,2-Dibromoethane
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(j) - Diesel range concentration reported. A nonstandard diesel pattern was observed in the chromatogram.
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BUILDING LEGﬂ
UNDIFFERENTIATED NONMETALLIC UTILITY LINE
UU//IUU'”UU’”UU'7 [\ F
— b3
D L I . — —uu— —  UNDIFFERENTIATED METALLIC UTILITY LINE
\D T WASTE OIL TPHd TPHg B T E X MTBE
\ } <50 <50 <050 | <050 | <0.50 <1.0 15 |\ X FENCE
L
‘3 £ T APPROXIMATE EXTENT OF FORMER TANK
\ T £ EXCAVATION
x
3 L uwed |
\ P @ EXISTING MONITORING WELL LOCATION
| L
| / 0 & ABANDONED MONITORING WELL LOCATION
T § T
‘ // [ ABBREVIATIONS:
= x
L l 4 TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
T MW-3 7 f TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
\ \ § X B - Benzene
% L | T - Toluene
| DIESEL 3 L
| \ E - Ethylbenzene
! \ X X - Total Xylenes
‘3 % UNLEADED DIESEL MTBE - Methyl tert-butyl ether
\ | U NS - Not Sampled
@MW-6 % L
“ NOTE:
| n 1. All results in micrograms per liter (ug/L).
W3 W2 oW 2. Samples collected July 16, 2010.
TPHd | TPHg B T E X MTBE i TPHd | TPHg B T E X MTBE
2,000 210 <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 57 85 57 <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 4.3
=)
| OW-1 MW-1R
\ TPHd | TPHg T E X MTBE
I 960 120 <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50
T
| MW & @' Mw-1R )
L
\
MW —O MW-4 MW-7TR
TPHd | TPHg B T E X MTBE TPHd | TPHg B T E X MTBE
2,700 210 <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 4.2 12,000 | 4,000 26 <0.50 0.8 6.9 25
\ -
\ .7 & SMW-7R >|<
:
\ —  r - T I [
\/L | | | x
@ MW-5 STORED MATERIALS \ /
MW-8 ;%\
TPHd | TPHg B T E X MTBE
<50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.6 o 20 40
MW-8 BUILDING " — —
CARPORT CANOPY ‘/ APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET
\ No warranty is made by Stantec as to the accuracy, reliability, or completeness of these data. Original data were
| e lronicaly, and may bs updsted wiinot notfcation Any epradction ey esul n 8 loss ofscse anel f oo, ‘
€= PREPARED FOR: FIGURE:
NOTE: é’/ FUEL HYDROCARBONS
NUTE. /’) PENSKE CONSTITUENTS IN
UTILITIES BASED ON FIGURE PROVIDED

BY NORCAL GEOPHYSICAL INC. (2008)
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FIGURE 7
TPHg versus Time
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA
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FIGURE 8
Benzene versus Time
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA
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FIGURE 9
MTBE versus Time
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, CA
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Stantec

APPENDIX A

Groundwater Sample Collection Logs
2010 Semi-Annual Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Alameda County Site ID RO0000354
Stantec PN: 185702145 200.0001
October 1, 2010
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page { of Z

Date y- o-te Client STA~TEC
Site Address F71S Juiit smmn’ W B a~d |, ca
Job Number /0oS 1o - Fs | Technician P

WellInspected - | | Water Bailed| Weilbox Cap Rgrit;;i:d Lock O‘h{i@ium - ﬁi‘iﬁiﬂ

Well ID petonpired | | vilbes | Goaned | TP || Fom | Repiecsd | (o | | (o

M- | e/

M- N o&

NN} v *

M- v’

A - g a

M - b

v - T4 /

AUV § & de
Owe - | | " &
Ow-2 b

NOTES: E Mo FES  DReP FUT 27 wip, we  polTs
Mw-d M focfs phl  Tad, srepped (% Beets  mokisow )
BLAIME TECH SERVICES, INC. SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS AMGELES SAN DIEGO www blainetech.com



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# [60S1® -FS2  pae STanTe
Site 72 % Aemps WA oA eLds~D , C4
Thickness Survey
Depth to Immiscibles Point:
Sheen/ |Immiscible{Immiscible Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
Well ID Time Odor |Liquid (fi.)|Liquid (ft.) bottom (ft.) TOC
LT {17 DDen | T b5y | Tel
A g e | ¢ ”’ ?3.713 /
he-d 11328 4 — 3394 /
e S (ot | 4 - 31,08 {
Reet |Idis| 4 - 24.37 \
JAVREYS NTE S I T FON 1924
A= IR Y loper | T 25 70
G = | (345 g - 537
ow-1 |135T | Y ~ ok | o
£ A saugdd wiil e Prebe Mo 3pd Uy lecded
'\\
7
Y

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www . blainetech.com




Stantec

FIELD DATA SHEETS
Third Quarter 2010






TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG

PROJECT NAME}, wie s & Porsks PROJECT NUMBER | oc7/0,-(0/
|[EQUIPMENT |EQUIPMENT |DATE/TIME |STANDARDS |EQUIPMENT |CALIBRATED TO:
NAME NUMBER  |OFTEST  |USED READING  |ORWITHIN 10%: |TEMP.~ [INITIALS
Mycomi 7 iolio B liopP 425 naf 4 25,9 |B
Fao 340045 U e —




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Page._(——ofL

Date 1\(@\ S Client S4awte,

Site Address 1.6 ‘S’WL@ ﬁmmwk . @Ak\m;
Job Number \eoz4(,-©\

Technician ¥ Aocviom

Debri
Well Inspected - | | Waler Bailed| Wellbox eors

) Other Action § { Well Not
. . Cap Removed Lock Taken - Inspected
No Corrective From Comnponents . )
. ) N Replaced From Replaced {explain {explain
We” ID Action Required Wellbox Cleaned Wellhox below) below)
_ b . .
&
MY -7 ¥
&
MAy S
VAV Li}f Y
¥
b
of
Ow -2 K

NOTES: y\wfz MBI K — 11 ok seiebio 'y steel Qlede
MM §, 0»«\ [ > %L Y dos Shipped

BLAIME TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS AMGELES SAN DIEGO

www.biainetech.com



Project # { € & ?Q\

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date j*jé {( )

Client ﬁgaw %f’ .

Site 725 S, \le fum wsagﬁﬁak\amé;

Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible{Immiscible] ‘Removed | Depth to water] Depth to well | TOB or
Well ID Time | (n) | Odor |Liquid (ft)|Liquid (ft)]  (ml) (ft) bottom (ft.) | ¢TOG | Notes
Mw%? Fso | & Ha¢ |14s@
Mu-2 |3BF | K TR0 | 19.1%
Mz g |4 5o |==2C
wy- Boz H L’*ﬁl%‘zy ESN A
%&wg Al z,,i’ & vy 2\.00
Mu-b |gzeolH 505 lauzz
M-k (g22 | L Hege 1A.265
Wg me | Yoo |75.10
ol |£25 M L S TR
OW-2 | 439 | Y g HF 1401 M.
[
L

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. © SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGC SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Client: 54, wde ¢ g

Project #: | 9 o3 (o= P\
Sampler: Pc_ ’

Date: }{{m{(a

Well LD..jph 13 — | &

Well Diameter: 2/ 3 4 6 '8

Total Well Depth (TD): A\ 4. 56

Depth to Water (DTW): 4y 4%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (VO Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ( vSl ) HACH
P ———
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: "7
“Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
T Disposable Bailer Peristaltic : 3¢ Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
peElectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter __Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
I 0.04 4" 0.65
22 ax 3 o G4 e | o e o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ) . racws 7o
Temp Cond. Turbidity
- Time (°F 0@ pH (mS or g8) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
‘ [ «y 02
22t sl Rl | 2533 2+ g
(229 [De-D [HE | 3 7% Hote
g @ e ! - w &
1232 |3ea_| WY | 2Hg 24 1

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: "

)

Depth to Water: 5.1}

Sampling Date: :,;_g,‘e{ ;o Sampling Time: 7 Yy

Sample LD..p3—5 A - | Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other C_g /
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other: See (o

| EB LD. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):qy o v o P 11GY
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D _ Oxygenates (5)  Other:
D.O. (ifreqd): =~ Pre-purge] g 8, Post-purge: o
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: ~139 mv Post-purge: -1, mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



W ... MONITORING DATA SHE..T

Client: b W'('E‘,C/

Project #: [ 9 o3 =P\
Sampler: Pc '

Date: ?‘ll(ol(D

Well LD.y, 1)—7

Well Diameter: 22 3 &>

6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 3¢ 14

Depth to Water (DTW):5. ¢

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (PVC)  Grade _ |D.O. Meter (if req'd): (vs1)  mach
g — " S

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 5.4

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic ‘ % Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

}Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diametéx; Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
o " 0.04 4" 0.65
) E%‘% Gals)X 3 = UHF Gals 3: g;j gm “‘;7, otes
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ) ° radius 7o

Temp Cond. Turbidity
_ Time (’F o@ pH | (S or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
U | AA s, | 24 3 15
Q2L |1an [R5 | 470% 73 2o
G20 119.0 R HIT3 LG us

Did well dewater?

Yes f@

Gallons actually evacuated: b “§

Sampling Date: 5 [, [, 5 Sampling Time:§ o)

Depth to Water: 5 ¢

Sample LD.jy s y -9

Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience

Other C-é z

TPB-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other: sSeeloc.

Analyzed for:

EB ID. (if appﬁoable):gg, uln M@L%@ﬁm 440 Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
A

mg

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: U ™/ Post-purge: A\ »
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: jodt mV Post-purge: ""7% e

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-




W __.. MONITORING DATA SHE.. [

Project #: | 9,53 (o= P\ Client: s 4, whe.c
Sampie;: Pc_ Date: ZH'[ to [ (O
Well 1LD.: Mg — Well Diameter: 22 3 @& 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 3%, {7, Depth to Water (DTW):Z {5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ( YSf) HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: { o. 57,
. -Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic : % Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump ‘ Extraction Port
# Flectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter Mu]tiph’err
Y ) 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
AT Y uyx—3 U (o gue |2 0.16 6 L4
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 937 Other radius™* 0.163
~ Time (°F 0@ pH (mS or iS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

WL | ol dendalesed @ |[4 44l

J -
(B o\t | AQ o 55

A i/?)( &,@Qg‘,«:w\

Zu éwjv,m 245 i@g’f KTy ‘gﬁ .%S??i@;ja( f= %ﬂt? 2 ééb%%%“m»:‘%t@

Did well dewater?  ¥&7 = No Gallons actually ’evacu_ated: /H
Sampling Date: -:!L!I(o { (o Sampling Time: 1o ; - Depth to Water: = j«
Sample LD.j4 /3 - Y Lzlboratory: Kiff CalScience  Other Cg /
Analyzed fo;: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:See ¢ ¢,

| EB I.D. (if applicable): © Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge} 9.4} ™ Post-purge: £.2:7
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: —{oF mV} .  Post-purge: 124

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-(



WL MONITORING DATA SHE.T

Project #: | 5 53 (é-—(:)o\ Client: 54, whec
Sampler: Pc_ ' Date: }[lmho
Well LD.: ALY — 3R Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): ¢ - ¢ Depth to Water (DTW): 4 ¢ 1
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @?ﬁ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ( Y§?> HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: .7y
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic : % Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
p{ Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
' Other:
Well Diameter  Multipler Well Diameter ~ Multiplier
3 ég (% . 0.04 4" 0.65
%  (Gals)X = o8 Gals. || 016 ¢ L47
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume } 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (°F O@ pH (mS or(¥) (NTUs) Gals. Removed |  Observations
(oo | (9F | R3] Himg (43 1
(el | 138 | £ 2t Uz H
lzeb [\1.3 [7.28] 26 CXS *+
Did well dewater?  Yes - @ Gallons actually evacuated: -3
Sampling Date: -_}_!hé ] (o Sampling Time:{ ALY Depth to Water: 4,
Sample LD.yq 7y - T Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other C.é /
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other: see-Coc.
EB I.D. (if applicable): © Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ii? Az "8 Post-purge: ©. 7214 "/
ORP. (ifreqd):  Propurge] ~[Li{ mV| . Post-purge: —i0% mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




W_iLL MONITORING DATA SHE_T

Project #: | .9 53 (e~ P\

Client: S “.(ﬁc/ |

Sampler: Pc

Date: #CQZ(D

Well LD.: A1) =%

Well Diameter: 2. 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (ID): 15 .

Depth to Water (DTW): b %o

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ( YSD HACH
S - g
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: %,1%
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic : % Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
& Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter Multiﬁlier k
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
. {’i‘),,, & - (Gals) X--- 3 = éi,;x,@ (gf Gals. } 0.16 6" 147 -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius* 0.163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
~ Time (°F o °C) ] pH (mS or pugy ) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
~ x e : 7
au< 2.5 |47 36k 33 %95
a5 | 1%-% [vB ] Goel 76 XA
AF e | (B [Tr0| ok (Z H\

Did well dewater? Yes

Vo)

Gallons actually evacuated: ¢{{

s

Sampling Date: -,;_[,m[ ;o Sampling Time:

(e Depth to Water: 3

Sample I1.D.: AL u%

Other C.gr Z

Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Oxygenates (5) Other:See ¢ 5¢.

EB LD. (if applicable): @

Time

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purger] ¢ o e/ Post-purge: i%%{ 0-96 &
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: ég% mV Post-purge: 77 Vf\fg mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




W..LL MONITORING DATA SHE..T

Client: S w.(.ﬁc_/

Project #: [ 9 3 (o= P\
Sampler: P¢_ '

Date: }{{@I(D

Well LD.: £) 1.3 — |

Well Diameter: 2. 3 @t\? 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): {24

Depth to Water (DTW):4 1§

* |Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁ\?&) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ( st) HACH
R R S
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ¢,.17_
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic ' % Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
P Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter Mﬁltiplier
) IS 0.04 4" 0.65
54 xS = [FF caus . . o R
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ] ther radius™* 0.163

Temp Cond. Turbidity
~ Time (°F o@ pH (mS or fS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
W@ [ \F [Fok] reew H\ b
o2t |9el | F&5] 272619 LY 2
02X | H0% |1.03[3232 (% | %
Did well dewater? ~ Yes ¢ o Gallons actually evacuated: | &
Sampling Date: —,,_i[ J‘J 15 Sampling Tiinesi @%@* Depth to Wafer: Hie

Sample LD.: g ; y-{

Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience

Other C_é /

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Oxygenates (5) Other: SeeCoc.

@

Time

EB LD. (if applicable):

Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purgey| gy ™) | Post-purge: o \%é A 8
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purgef - { mV Post-purge: —~ | \Z mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




W_..L, MONITORING DATA SHE.. [

Project #: [ 9 o3 (o= P\ Client: s 4, whec_
Sampler: P¢_ ' Date: }[{ o[ 1O
Well LD.: 5}” —_— Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):{L{ B4 » Depth to Water (DTW): i i %
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (PvC) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ( YSf) HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+DTW]: [, 2 ¢
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic : % Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pﬁmp Extraction Port
@Q@}ectﬂc Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
“"IWell Diameter _ Mulfiplier Well Diameter Multiplier |
A ™ 0.04 T4 0.65

(-0 (Gasyx 3 - 8- u - 0.16 ¢ 147

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius 7 B-A0°
Temp Cond. Turbidity

~ Time (°F 0@ TpH | (mSorfiS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Lo O P B 35T g .7

1oud | el | i uue 3 2K

\ouw | 309 |30\ | Bt ) &
Did well dewater? ~ Yes ~ (No» Gallons actually evacuated: {§
A

Sampling Date: ;7_! 1olio Sampling Time: | o« Depth to Water: o ¥
Sample LD.ig sy -1 Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other C& /
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:See-¢o¢.
EB 1D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purgel  2¢ B " Post-purge: 027
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge] ~{@2 mV| .  Post-purge: —123 mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



Stantec

APPENDIX B

Water Sample Laboratory Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Forms

2010 Semi-Annual Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility

725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California

Alameda County Site ID RO0000354
Stantec PN: 185702145 200.0001
October 1, 2010






Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 221310
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

St ant ec Project : STANDARD

57 Lafayette Crcle Location : 725 Julie Ann Way

Laf ayette, CA 94549-4321 Level col

Sanple 1D Lab I D

MM 1R 221310-001
MM 2 221310- 002
MM 4 221310- 003
MM 7R 221310- 004
MM 8 221310- 005
oW1l 221310- 006
oW 2 221310- 007
DUPLI CATE 221310- 008
EQUI PMENT BLANK 221310- 009
TRI P BLANK 221310-010

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

Si gnat ur e: WM Date: _07/26/ 2010

Proj ect Manager

NELAP # 01107CA

1 of 42



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 221310

Cient: St ant ec

Locat i on: 725 Julie Ann Wy
Request Dat e: 07/ 16/ 10

Sanpl es Recei ved: 07/ 16/ 10

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for ten water sanpl es,
requested for the above referenced project on 07/16/10. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

TPH Pur geabl es and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

TPH Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1

26.0

2 0of 42



Z22\510 PR
c&T Berkele \DHS #
ST MEET SPEC\F\CAT\ONS AND DETECTION ~

S M
¥ CALIFORNIA DHS AND
1 RWQCB REGION

SAN JOSE, CALIFORN!
FAX (408) 57

[ uA

] OTHER

3LAINE

=CH SER\/\CES, INC.
\NSTRUCT\ONS

SPECIAL

HAIN OF CUSTODY
BTS # (20 .
LIENT
Stantec
SITE . .
725 Julie Ann Way Invoice and Report 1o Stantec
Attn: Eva Hey (925) 299-9300 BXt 207
eva.hey@stantec.com

Standard TAT
DATE TIME
1415

Fl 12
DATE TIME




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # Z Z/ zi T Date Received 7’{“0 -~ Number of coolers {
Client STaTVC Project 2SS Yot Z AP W:vﬂ

Date Opened ALL By (print)_} - \f\ LLW@%@)/W%;——/‘(

Date Loggedin |/ By (print)

1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES 4
Shipping info
2A. Were custody seals present? ... (] YES (circle) oncooler on samples O @
How many Name Date
2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES NO-
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? ) \NO
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form) g)
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)
EtBubble Wrap [ Foam blocks “Bags [ None
] Cloth material [ Cardboard [] Styrofoam [ Paper towels

7. Temperature documentation:

Type of ice used: [Z{Vet [OBlue/Gel  [JNone Temp(°C)
JZ’§amples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

[0 Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES @ _
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? XEQ NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? ﬁé" NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? g NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? AES NO N/A
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? ¥ES NO N/A
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? ~ _YES NO
If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 23 July 2008
Page: 1ofl Z:\qc\forms\checklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist_rv6.doc

4 of 42




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 221510 Locat | on: (25 Jull e Ann Vay
Cient: St ant ec Pr elo: . EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 0/716/ 10
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 07/ 16/ 10
Field ID: MV 1R Diln Fac: 1. 000
TyBe: SAMPLE Bat ch#: 165009
Lab I D 221310-001 Anal yzed: 07/ 17/ 10
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne Cr/-Cl12 110°Y o0
Surrogat e UREC_Limis |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) 95 70-140
Field ID: MM 2 Diln Fac: 1. 000
TyBe: SAVPLE Bat ch#: 165009
Lab I D 221310- 002 Anal yzed: 07/ 18/ 10
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 ND o0
Surrogat e UREC_Limis |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) of 70-140
Field ID: MM 4 Diln Fac: 1. 000
TyBe: SAMPLE Bat ch#: 165009
Lab I D 221310- 003 Anal yzed: 07/ 18/ 10
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl12 210°Y o0
Surrogat e UREC_Limis |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) 91 70-140
Field ID: MM 7R Diln Fac: 2. 000
TyBe: SAVPLE Bat ch#: 165078
Lab I D 221310- 004 Anal yzed: 07/ 20/ 10
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
Gasol 1 ne Cr/-Cl12 4,000 Y 100
Surrogat e UREC_Limis |

Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID)

Y= Sanp
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 3

107 70-140

| e exhi bits chromat ographic pattern which does not

resenbl e standard

5o0f 42



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 221310 Locat 1 on: (25 Jull e Ann Vay
Cient: St ant ec PreP: _ EPA 5030B
Proj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
MRt rix: Vat er Sanpl ed: 07716710
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 07/16/10

Field ID: MM 8 Diln Fac: 1. 000

TyBe: SAMPLE Bat ch#: 165009

Lab I D 221310- 005 Anal yzed: 07/ 18/ 10

[ Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol1ne C/7-CI2 ND 50

[ Surrogate UREC _Limts |
Br onot [ uor obenzene (FID) 36 70-140

Field ID: oW1l Diln Fac: 1. 000

TyBe: SAVPLE Bat ch#: 165009

Lab I D 221310- 006 Anal yzed: 07/ 18/ 10

[ Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol1ne C/7-CI2 57°Y 50

[ Surrogate UREC _Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) 84 70-140

Field ID: oW 2 Diln Fac: 1. 000

TyBe: SAVPLE Bat ch#: 165009

Lab I D 221310- 007 Anal yzed: 07/ 18/ 10

[ Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol1ne C/7-CI2 210 Y 50

[ Surrogate UREC _Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) 105 70-140

Field ID: DUPLI CATE Diln Fac: 1. 000

TyBe: SAVPLE Bat ch#: 165009

Lab I D 221310- 008 Anal yzed: 07/ 18/ 10

[ Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol1ne C/7-CI2 1I20Y 50

[ Surrogate UREC _Limts |

Br onot [ uor obenzene (FID)

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographic pattern which does not

ND= Not Detected
= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 3

93

70-140

resenbl e standard
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 221310 Locat 1 on: (25 Jull e Ann Vay
Cient: St ant ec PreP: _ EPA 5030B
Proj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
MRt rix: Vat er Sanpl ed: 07716710
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 07/16/10

Field ID: EQUI PMENT BLANK Diln Fac: 1. 000

TyBe: SAVPLE Bat ch#: 165009

Lab I D 221310- 009 Anal yzed: 07/ 18/ 10

[ Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol1ne C/7-CI2 ND 50

[ Surrogate UREC _Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) 97/ 70-140

Field ID: TRI P BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000

TyBe: SAVPLE Bat ch#: 165009

Lab I D 221310- 010 Anal yzed: 07/ 17/ 10

[ Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol1ne C/7-CI2 ND 50

[ Surrogate UREC _Limts |
Br onot [ uor obenzene (FID) 33 70-140

TyBe: BLANK Bat ch#: 165009

Lab I D Q552513 Anal yzed: 07/ 17/ 10

Diln Fac: 1. 000

[ Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol1ne C/7-CI2 ND 50

[ Surrogate UREC _Limts |
Bronot [ uor obenzene (FID) a8/ 70-140

TyBe: BLANK Bat ch#: 165078

Lab I D QC552783 Anal yzed: 07/ 20/ 10

Diln Fac: 1. 000

[ Anal yte Resul t RL |
Gasol1ne C/7-CI2 ND 50

| Surrogate

IREC _ Limts

Br onot [ uor obenzene (FID)

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographic pattern which does not

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 3 of 3

89 /0-140

resenbl e standard

7 of 42



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q552514 Bat ch#: 165009
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 07/ 17/ 10
Units: ug/ L
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 1,053 105 73-127
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 94 70-140
Page 1 of 1 4.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: MM 1R Bat ch#: 165009
MBS Lab I D: 221310-001 Sanpl ed: 07/ 16/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 16/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 18/ 10
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D QC552515
| Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 111.2 2,000 2,000 94 68-120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 98 70-140
Type: VSD Lab I D QC552516
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPDLim |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 2,019 95 68-120 1 20
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 98 70-140
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 5.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q552784 Bat ch#: 165078
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 07/ 20/ 10
Units: ug/ L
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 935. 3 94 73-127
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |

Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D)

Page 1 of 1

88

70- 140

10 of 42



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Vol atile Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 27277777777 Bat ch#: 165078
MBS Lab I D: 221325-001 Sanpl ed: 07/ 19/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 19/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 20/ 10
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D QC552785
| Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 13.38 2,000 1,697 84 68-120
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 100 70-140
Type: VSD Lab I D QC552786
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPDLim |
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 2,000 1,781 88 68-120 5 20
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
Br onof | uor obenzene (FI D) 96 70-140
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 7.0
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Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequence\198.seq Software Yersion 3.1.7 e
Sample Name: mss,221310-001,165009,tvh i“”lD‘i‘te;f_Wf/?;/Ozg} 63?'23-’2 fé‘g oM
Data File: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\198_008 s“a Yls'SA ate: 5 Mulioier 5
Instrument: GC04 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 1. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh1) ample Amount: ultiplier:
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Method\tvhbtxe 197.met Vial & pH or Core ID: a1.0 hs<1.0ml
B mVolt 7]
---< General Method Parameters
N} w IN o o ~ ©
o .y ? c|> ) c|> ) c|> ? 1 ? L. ? L. No items selected for this section
+
7 7¥ nZ, I —-<A
1| 3
1 (U] 3>
N _‘tﬂ No items selected for this section
] R
Q Integration Events
= IS —_—
o
< Start Stop
N "; Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] 2 1 [ S,
i S Yes  Width 0 0 02
z Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
1 =
Manual Integration Fixes
@7 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\198_008
Start Stop
1] Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli  0.084 26.017 0
o 1] Yes  Split Peak 14.898 0 0
17
>4
1 14
}
i
D
SRR
= 3 g
5 B E]
= 19 :
1 >
20 &
W][lmm‘-m.u:m- T
4 |
114
11
5113
> |
N
o 4
N ]
N
N ]
N
N}
() T T T T T T T T
N} w IN o o ~ ©
S} S S S S IS S
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 (2) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequence\198.seq Software Yersion 3.1 -7_ )
Sample Name: 221310-003,165009,tvh z“"lD‘i‘t‘"‘b7(1?’72/?;?23-1%7-122"?0A1"_"5'8 oM
Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\198_012 nalysis Date: Ot

Instrument: GCO4 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 1. Analyst (ims2k3\tvh1) Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Method\tvhbtxe 197.met Vial & pH or Core ID: 21.0
B mVolt 7]
---< General Method Parameters
N 5 o ® =
o c|> ) c|> L ) c|> ) ? 1 ) c|> ) No items selected for this section
I8 z I <A
1| 3
] > (0] N>
N b' o No items selected for this section
] 5
S )
1 | 8 Integration Events
g Start Stop
7 | _8 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
5 Yes  Width 0 0 02
B Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
Manual Integration Fixes
@7 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\198_012
Start Stop
1 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli 0 26.017 0
o Yes  Split Peak 14.87 0 0
31 |
o
z 2
g‘ 1] §
@ R [
] o
7 >
=
Bromonuol ol eI ———=
>
ch
n
o |
N
N
N |
N
N
(o>} T T T T T T T
N N o ® N
o o o o =)
o
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 (18) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Sequence\201.seq Software Version 3.1.7
Sample Name: 221310-004,167850,tvh,2x Run Date: 7/20/2010 6:53:09 PM
Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Data\201_012 Analysis Date: 7/21/2010 9:52:32 AM
Instrument: GC19 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 1. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh1) Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Method\tvhbtxe200.met Vial & pH or Core ID: ¢1.0 hs<1mL
[~ mVolt ]
---< General Method Parameters
- N w £ (o)
o o o o o
o ? c|> L ? ? L. c|> | ? No items selected for this section
] | T
3
® S
N o No items selected for this section
2
1 § Integration Events
g Start Stop
N 8 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
j 5 Yes  Width 0 0 02
F R Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
:417 Manual Integration Fixes
. :£ Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC19\Data\201_012
] Start Stop
74{— Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
:4{7 Yes  Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli  0.576  25.909 0
N
39
S
=z 2
® [
3 2
>
N, Bromofluorobenzene (FID)
a -
®
n ]
o |
N
N
[N
N
o ]
o T T T T T T L L
o N N w N o
o o o o o
o o o o o
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 (2) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequence\198.seq Software Yersion 3.1 -7_ )
Sample Name: 221310-006,165009,tvh z“"lD‘i‘t‘"‘b7(1?’72/?;?23-1106-132902'_‘@2 oM
Data File: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\198_017 s“a Yls'SA ate: ¢ 5 Mulioier 5
Instrument: GC04 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 1. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh1) ample Amount: ultiplier:
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Method\tvhbtxe 197.met Vial & pH or Core ID: a1.0 hs<1.0ml
B mVolt 7]
---< General Method Parameters
N N o ® =) Y] N
o L ? ) c|> L ? L c|> ) ? L ? ) c|> No items selected for this section
7 4 nZ, I —-<A
o 3
i () N>
N y § No items selected for this section
] 2
1 8 Integration Events
g Start Stop
N _8 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
5 Yes  Width 0 0 02
N Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
4 Manual Integration Fixes
@7 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\198_017
Start Stop
1 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
L e
1] r Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli 0 26.017 0
ol b Yes  Split Peak 14.234 0 0
12
e
s §
ai
R 3
-
1 Q
= |
=% 1 3
® 1] - [
® :ﬂ >
2L
] W‘:
> &
510
i 717
] ji
S ] ,4
N
N
N |
N
N
o T T LB T UL I T T T
N EN o © = - N
(=] ) S =) o N N
S (=] )
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 (35) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequence\198.seq Software Yersion 3.1 -7_ )
Sample Name: 221310-007,165009,tvh T o o o0 P
Data File: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\198_018 s“a Yls'SA ate: ¢ 5 Mulioier 5
Instrument: GC04 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 1. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh1) ample Amount: ultiplier:
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Method\tvhbtxe 197.met Vial & pH or Core ID: a1.0 hs<1.0ml
B mVolt 7]
---< General Method Parameters
N N o ® =) Y] N
o L c|> L c|> e c|> 1 c|> ? ? ) ? No items selected for this section
Lji nZ, I —-<A
3
| [} N>
N o No items selected for this section
| 3
a1 § Integration Events
g Start Stop
N _8 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
5 Yes  Width 0 0 02
Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
Manual Integration Fixes
@] Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\198_018
Start Stop
1 Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
Yes  Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli 0 26.017 0
o 1 Yes  Split Peak 14.806 0 0
> |
SR
z 2
® i [
o [
7 >
=
BromonUo e T e ———
>
> |
N
o 4
N
N 7]
N |
N
N
o T T L B B B B T T T I T
N EN [0} ® = - N
=} ) o o o N S
o =) [S)
mVolt
Page 2 of 4 (39) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequence\198.seq Software Yersion 3.1 -7_ )
Sample Name: 221310-008,165009,tvh z“"lD‘i‘t‘"‘b7(1?’72/?;?23-1%4-13;0”2"_‘17 oM
Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\198_019 nalysis Date: e

Instrument: GCO4 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 1. Analyst (ims2k3\tvh1) Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Method\tvhbtxe 197.met Vial & pH or Core ID: a1.0 hs<1.0ml
[~ mVolt ]

---< General Method Parameters

N w » (o))
o o o o
L ca iy ral

O gl il

7 - —-<A
N — N No items selected for this section
j N Integration Events
] Start Stop
N Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
1] Yes  Width 0 0 02
1 Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
i Manual Integration Fixes
o e
1] Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\198_019
1 Start Stop
1] Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] Yes Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli 0 26.017 0
o 1 Yes  Split Peak 14.96 0 0
1

R
1B
2

ro (0=l 1WA

L B B B R
N w »
o o o

No items selected for this section

r 09
i—OL
- 08
:406

11

sweN
—

UA'600591°800-0L€122

v

ol

ssInuUIN
|
V [ouueyd

14
I

9l
I

8l

0C

[44
I

9
05
09
0L 4
08 -
06

mVolt

Page 2 of 4 (43) Curtis & Tompkins Ltd.
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Software Version 3.1.7

Run Date: 7/17/2010 7:59:41 PM
Analysis Date: 7/19/2010 10:12:53 AM
Sample Amount: 5  Multiplier: 5

Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Sequence\198.seq
Sample Name: ccv/lcs,qc552514,165009,tvh,s15105,2.5/5000

Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\198_005

Instrument: GC04 (Offline) Vial: N/A Operator: Tvh 1. Analyst (lims2k3\tvh1)

Method Name: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Method\tvhbixe197.met Vial & pH or Core ID: {Data Description}
[~ mVolt 7]
---< General Method Parameters
N N w 5 o
=) =] =] o o
. ? ? ? ? ? ? No items selected for this section
1
] Z+ <A
1 3
1 ®g>
N £ No items selected for this section
] 8
] 2 .
1 [ Integration Events
1 @ m——
] a Start  Stop
N -; Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
8 Yes  Width o 0 02
i .‘2° Yes  Threshold 0 0 50
] =
] % Manual Integration Fixes
o - | = EEa————
1 _8 Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC04\Data\198_005
i > Start  Stop
1 g Enabled Event Type (Minutes) (Minutes) Value
] O | e e e
1| ° Yes  Lowest Point Horizontal Baseli 0 26.017 0
o 1 N Yes  Manual Peak 2233 2259 0
] e —
S g
R
= | 2
@ [
o o
- >
N
N Bromofluorobenzene (FID)
51
® 7 |
o |1
o
iES
- .
i
N ] 7F
1§
BN
1
N i
(o)) T T T T T T
o N N w N o
=) =] =] o o
o o o o o
mVolt
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 221310 Locat 1 on: (25 Jull e Ann Vay
Cient: St ant ec Pr elo: . EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 07/ 16/ 10
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 07/ 16/ 10
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Pr eloar ed: 07/19/ 10
Bat ch#: 165039 Anal yzed: 07/ 20/ 10
Field I D MM 1R Lab I D 221310- 001
Type: SAMPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
D esel Cl0-C24 (70 o0
Surrogate WEC Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 104 60- 129
Field I D MM 2 Lab I D 221310- 002
Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
| Anal yte Resul t RL |
D esel ClO-C24 ND o0
[ Surrogat e BEC _Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 112 60- 129
Field I D MM 4 Lab I D 221310- 003
Type: SAMPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
D esel Cl0-C24 2, 100 o0
Surrogate WEC Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 107 60- 129
Field I D MM 7R Lab I D 221310- 004
Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
| Anal yte Resul t RL |
D esel ClO-C24 12, 000 o0
[ Surrogat e BEC_Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 107 60- 129
Field I D MV 8 Lab I D 221310- 005
Type: SAMPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
| Anal yt e Resul t RL |
D esel Cl0-C24 o0
Surrogate WEC Limts |

0- Ter phenyl

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographi c pattern which does not

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2

107 00-129

resenbl e standard
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 221310 Locat 1 on: (25 Jull e Ann Vay
Cient: St ant ec PreP: _ EPA 3520C
Proj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 0// 106/ 10
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 07/ 16/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Pr ePar ed: 07/19/10
Bat ch#: 165039 Anal yzed: 07/20/10
Field I D ON 1 Lab I D 221310- 006
Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL |
D esel CIO0-C24 85Y 50
[ Surrogat e YREC Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 95 60- 129
Field ID: oW 2 Lab I D 221310- 007
Type: SAMPLE Cl eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Anal yte Resul t RL |
Di esel Cl0-C24 2,000 o0
[ Surrogate UREC _Limts |
o- lTer phenyl 100 00-129
Field I D DUPL| CATE Lab I D 221310- 008
Type: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yt e Resul t RL |
D esel CIO0-C24 960 50
[ Surrogat e YREC Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 90 60- 129
Field ID: EQUI PMENT BLANK Lab I D 221310- 009
Type: SAMPLE C eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Anal yte Resul't RL |
Di esel Cl0-C24 ND o0
[ Surrogate UREC _Limts |
o- lTer phenyl 111 60- 129
TyBe: BLANK C eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC552613
Anal yt e Resul t RL |
D esel CIO0-C24 50
[ Surrogat e YREC _ Limts |
0- Ter phenyl 112 60- 129

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographic pattern which does not

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

resenbl e standard
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q552614 Bat ch#: 165039
Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 07/ 19/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 20/ 10
Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 2,342 94 54-125
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 127 60-129
Page 1 of 1 9.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 27277777777 Bat ch#: 165039
MBS Lab I D: 221305- 004 Sanpl ed: 07/ 15/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 16/ 10
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 07/ 19/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 07/ 20/ 10
Type: VS Lab I D QC552615
| Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts |
Di esel Cl10-C24 23.97 2,500 1,949 77 46- 131
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 98 60-129
Type: VSD Lab I D QC552616
| Anal yte Spi ked Resul t YREC Limts RPD Lim]|
D esel Cl10-C24 2,500 1,961 77 46-131 1 61
| Sur r ogat e YREC Limts |
o- Ter phenyl 103 60-129
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 10.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 1R Bat ch#: 165090
Lab I D 221310-001 Sanpl ed: 07/ 16/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 16/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 21/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 2.0

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 105 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 128 71-140
Tol uene- d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 106 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 13.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MN 2 Bat ch#: 165090
Lab I D 221310- 002 Sanpl ed: 07/ 16/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 16/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 21/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE 1.5 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 2.0

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 105 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 125 71-140
Tol uene- d8 103 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 106 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 14.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MN 4 Bat ch#: 165090
Lab I D 221310- 003 Sanpl ed: 07/ 16/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 16/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 21/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE 4.2 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 2.0

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 105 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 129 71-140
Tol uene- d8 103 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 108 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 15.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 7R Bat ch#: 165181
Lab I D 221310- 004 Sanpl ed: 07/ 16/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 16/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 23/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE 2.5 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene 2.6 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene 0.8 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene 6.9 2.0

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 112 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 124 71-140
Tol uene- d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 109 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 16.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 8 Bat ch#: 165090
Lab I D 221310- 005 Sanpl ed: 07/ 16/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 16/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 21/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE 1.6 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 2.0

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 105 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 126 71-140
Tol uene- d8 103 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 109 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 17.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: oW1 Bat ch#: 165090
Lab I D 221310- 006 Sanpl ed: 07/ 16/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 16/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 21/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE 4.3 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 2.0

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 106 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 125 71-140
Tol uene- d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 107 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 18.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: oW 2 Bat ch#: 165090
Lab I D 221310- 007 Sanpl ed: 07/ 16/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 16/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 21/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE 5.7 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 2.0

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 106 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 126 71-140
Tol uene- d8 103 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 105 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 19.1

36 of 42



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: DUPLI CATE Bat ch#: 165090
Lab I D 221310- 008 Sanpl ed: 07/ 16/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 16/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 21/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 2.0

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 104 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 125 71-140
Tol uene- d8 103 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 106 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 20.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: EQUI PMENT BLANK Bat ch#: 165090
Lab I D 221310- 009 Sanpl ed: 07/ 16/ 10
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 07/ 16/ 10
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 21/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 2.0

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 105 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 125 71-140
Tol uene- d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 110 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1

21.1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Mat ri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 165090
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 21/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D QC552833
Anal yte Spi ked UREC Limts
Benzene 20. 00 22.90 114 80-122
Tol uene 20. 00 21. 37 107 80-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 102 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 119 71-140
Tol uene- d8 103 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 106 80-121
Type: BSD Lab I D QC552834
Anal yte Spi ked UREC Limts RPD Lim
Benzene 20. 00 22.92 115 80-122 O 20
Tol uene 20. 00 21. 96 110 80-120 3 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

104 80- 122
116 71- 140
103 80- 120
106 80- 121

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1

22.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q552835 Bat ch#: 165090
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 07/ 21/ 10
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 2.0

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 105 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 122 71-140
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 107 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 23.1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Mat ri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 165181
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 07/ 23/ 10
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q553188
Anal yte Spi ked UREC Limts
Benzene 25. 00 26. 27 105 80-122
Tol uene 25.00 27.72 111 80-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 111 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 111 71-140
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 98 80-121
Type: BSD Lab I D QC553189
Anal yte Spi ked UREC Limts RPD Lim
Benzene 25. 00 26.77 107 80-122 2 20
Tol uene 25.00 26. 98 108 80-120 3 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

106 80-122
113 71-140
105 80-120
98 80-121

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 221310 Locati on: 725 Julie Ann Way
Cient: St ant ec Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC553190 Bat ch#: 165181
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 07/ 23/ 10
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL
MTI'BE ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 2.0

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 108 80-122
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 116 71-140
Tol uene- d8 102 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 105 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 25.1
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